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An abridged version; the Secretary holds the approved version that is open to any 
member of the club should he/she wish to see it.

Name The name of the Club shall be the Ramsdell Cricket Club.

Colours The Club colours shall be navy and light blue.

Aims and Objectives 
The Aim of the Club shall be the playing and the promotion of the game of cricket, 
facilitating an environment whereby the game can be played and enjoyed. The 
Objective of the Club is to encourage the playing of recreational cricket through the 
provision of practice and playing facilities and competitive fixtures for all playing 
members.

Membership
Membership shall be open to all, irrespective of age, gender, disability, race,  ethnic 
origin, creed, colour, social status or sexual orientation. However, limitation of 
membership according to available facilities is allowable on a nondiscriminatory 
basis.

Subscriptions
The annual subscriptions for all members of the Club shall be recommended from 
time to time by the Management Committee and subject to approval by the members 
at the AGM. Members will be deemed members of the Club by virtue of their paid 
subscription for the ensuing year.
Member’s subscription shall be due by the end of April or prior to inclusion in the first 
fixture.

Conduct, Behaviour and Discipline
Individual Members of the Club are responsible for their own behaviour and conduct 
such that the Club’s reputation and good name is not brought into disrepute. 
Notwithstanding the above, conduct, behaviour and discipline of any team playing 
under the Club’s banner shall be the responsibility of the respective team Captain 
who shall ensure, to the best of their ability, that the game of cricket is played in 
accordance with the Laws of the game, as well as abiding by the spirit of the game. 
Where cases occur that cannot be resolved by the Captain, then he or she shall 
report the matter to any member of the Management Committee who will ensure the 
matter is brought to the attention of the full committee at the earliest opportunity and 
appropriate action taken.

Officers 
The Officers of the Club shall consist of the President, Vice-Presidents and the 
elected Executive of the Management Committee.

Management 
Day to day management of the business of the Club shall be vested in the Executive 
comprising the Chairman of the Management Committee, Secretary and Treasurer 
who shall be elected at the Annual General Meeting.

CONSTITUTION AND RULES



Season 2025

President:

Life Vice President:

Vice Presidents

Committee:

Chairman:
Treasurer:
Secretary:
Fixtures:
Communications:
Youth Coordinator:
Groundsman:

Annual Subscriptions:

Match Fees:

Jeremy Kent

Paul Bailey

Howard Bradley
Mike Englefield
Nigel Kent
John Munday

Paul Burrows
Mike Lerigo
Ellie Exley
David Monger
Kieran Exley
Jason Dixon
Dave Simpson

Full Member
Under 18
Unwaged

Weekend
Evening
Under 18
Unwaged

Julian Burt
James Buchanan
Jeff Grover

07541 888310
07901 995561
07919 370794
07789 004120
07572 101662
07834 455797
07866 546501

£40.00
£25.00
£10.00

£10.00
£5.00
£5.00
£5.00



Pre-Season Friendlies - 1.00pm Start

DATE
April 26

OPPONENTS
Hook

VENUE
H

Saturday 1st XI - 1.00pm Start

----------------------------------------------------

Hampshire Cricket League  - Division 4C (45 overs)

DATE
May 3
May 10
May 17
May 24
May 31

June 7
June 14
June 21
June 28

July 5
July 12
July 19
July 26

Aug 2
Aug 9
Aug 16
Aug 23
Aug 30

OPPONENTS
Ashford Hill I
Basingstoke & NH IV
Herriard 
East Woodhay II
Hook & NB III

Crown Taverners I
Old Basing II
Whitchurch
Kingsclere

Ashford Hill I
Basingstoke & NH IV
Herriard
East Woodhay II

Hook & NB III
Crown Taverners I
Old Basing II
Whitchurch
Kingsclere

VENUE
A
H
A
H
A

H
H
A
H

H
A
H
A

H
A
A
H
A

Captain:   Jonny Bradley                    07768 137581



Saturday 2nd XI - 1.00pm Start

Hampshire Cricket League  - Division 5F (40 overs)

Captain:    Mark Morley                      07811 264459

OPPONENTS
Ashford Hill II
Old Basing III
AWE Tadley
Crown Taverners II
Hartley Wintney III

St Marys
Sherfield-on-Loddon
Odiham & Greywell III
Donnington

Ashford Hill II
Old Basing III
AWE Tadley
Crown Taverners II

Hartley Wintney III
St Marys
Sherfield-on-Loddon
Odiham & Greywell III
Donnington

VENUE
H
A
H
A
H

A
A
H
A

A
H
A
H

A
H
H
A
H

DATE
May 3
May 10
May 17
May 24
May 31

June 7
June 14
June 21
June 28

July 5
July 12
July 19
July 26

Aug 2
Aug 9
Aug 16
Aug 23
Aug 30



OPPONENTS
Crondall
Elmhurst

Welford Park
Ashford Hill
Pyestock

President's XI
Overton
Aldworth

Dummer
Prestcold
Crondall

Silchester
Medstead
Wield
Waverley

DATE
May 4
May 11

June 1
June 8
June 22

July 6
July 13
July 27

Aug 3
Aug 17
Aug 31

Sept 7
Sept 14
Sept 21
Sept 28

VENUE
A
H

H
H
H

H
A
H

A
A    1.00pm
H    

H    1.00pm
H    1.00pm
A    1.00pm
H    1.00pm

Sunday XI
Match Manager:       David Monger        07789 004120

All matches start at 1.30pm unless stated

Additional matches may be arranged & announced through usual club communications

----------------------------------------------------

Also at the rec - Hampshire Disability Cricket

Sun 27 Apr  - Hampshire Hawks vs Hampshire Royals
Sun 18 May - Hampshire vs Cornwall
Sun 20 Jul   - Hampshire vs Dorset

All 1pm Start



Membership
To pay your membership online (& any other payments) 
please credit:

Ramsdell Cricket Club
Lloyds Bank

Account No. 00535714
Sort Code     30-18-45

Ref: Subs/Match Fees/100 Club (your account name shows automatically)

----------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------

100 Club Prize Draw 2025
100 numbers entered in all 18 Saturday match day draws 
throughout the season

Cost £25 per number
Weekly prizes of £50 & £20
Extra £100 prize on the final match day draw

Contact Mike Lerigo on 07901 995561 or ramsdellcctreasurer@gmail.com

Teamwear Kit Supplier

Gray Nicolls

https://www.gray-nicolls.co.uk/collections/ramsdell-cc

Order your 2025 match wear & 
training kit now



Dates for your diary

President's Game - Sunday 6th July

Awards Evening - Saturday 18th October

Financial Year End - Friday 31st October

AGM - Thursday 20th November

----------------------------------------------------

https://www.ecb.co.uk/play/junior

The ECB's junior cricket programme - 
Into it's fourth year at Ramsdell Cricket 

Club and still growing

Sunday 1st June - Sunday 20th July
All Stars    10.00am - 11.00am
Dynamos  11.30am - 12.30pm

Contact Jason Dixon for further info - 
ramsdellccjuniors@gmail.com / 07834 455797



Turning Small Business' 
challenges into 

opportunities for Success

The Rams - also supported by...

Charter Alley Village 
Store

Matchwear Sleeve 
Sponsor

www.mowmate.co.uk
01256 880553
Stump Sponsor

Follow The Rams with live 
streamed games and 

match highlights 
on YouTube 

Search @RamsCricket

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------



Management Committee

The Management Committee shall consist of the Executive and others who have been 
formally co-opted onto the Committee. The Management Committee shall be empowered 
to set up such sub-committees as it thinks fit and seek to fill any vacancy arising within the 
Club.

A player’s representative shall be invited to attend Committee Meetings at the discretion of 
the Chairman, ideally on a rotational basis.

The Management Committee shall meet as necessary and be responsible for the 
governance of the Club within the framework of these Rules and shall have the power to 
deal with anything not covered by the Rules and to decide on the interpretation of these 
Rules in the event of any disagreement as to their meaning. Any such decision shall be 
final and binding upon the members.

Any member of the Management Committee, by written notice given to the Secretary, may 
call a special meeting of the Management Committee at any time. At least 7 days’ notice of 
a meeting of the Management Committee shall be given to its members, and the notice 
shall specify the business to be discussed.

A quorum will be any two of the Executive, plus a formally co-opted member of the 
Management Committee.

Annual General Meeting
The Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Club shall be held as soon as possible upon the 
conclusion of the previous season and no later than 30 November of that same year.

The purpose of the AGM shall be to review the season just concluded, to review the 
accounts for that financial year, to elect for the ensuing year the Executive and to transact 
any other business deemed relevant to the AGM.

Finance
The Management Committee are responsible for conducting the Club in a sound
financial manner and shall accrue no debts or liabilities.

Winding Up
A resolution to dissolve the Club can only be passed at an Annual General Meeting or at 
any Extraordinary General Meeting through a 75% majority vote of those at the meeting 
who are fully paid-up members of the Club during in the cricket season preceding the 
calling of the EGM.

Cricket Code of Conduct
The Club and its members shall ensure that all members abide by the ECB Code of 
conduct, which incorporates the Spirit of Cricket and the Laws of Cricket.

General
No order for goods to be supplied, or for work to be done, shall be given only by an officer 
duly authorised by the Management Committee.

Members are expected to assist in the preservation of the property of the Club and any 
member wilfully damaging such property shall be required to make good such damage at 
their own cost.



2024 Averages Top 3 (2+ innings)

Batting
Saturday 1st XI
Jonny Bradley
Mike Abbott
Cray Sams

Saturday 2nd XI
Clive Ventham
Kian Ventham
Dave Simpson

Sunday XI
Jonny Bradley
Dave Monger
Harry Hathaway

Average
32.63
28.17
28.00

49.00
41.50
23.50

71.00
53.00
39.00

Runs/High
261/73
338/80
196/50

245/121*
166/72*
188/64*

142/127
106/35*
156/51*

SR
100.38
72.07
135.17

83.05
130.71
54.69

149.41
90.24
78.26

Inn
9
12
9

7
7
10

2
5
6

Bowling
Saturday 1st XI
Pete Ballard
Cray Sams
Jonathan Bradley

Saturday 2nd XI
Mark Morley
Dave Simpson
Gary Prickett

Sunday XI
Gary Prickett
Tom Wilson
Bobby Taylor

Ov/Ma
62.2/4
63.1/10
93/18

92/19
74/4
83/14

68.1/15
11/0
13/0

Runs
378
363
319

322
343
348

279
76
92

Wkts
18
16
16

23
15
11

12
4
4

Best
4/44
3/44
3/17

5/32
3/40
3/15

4/3
2/27
2/36

Avg
21.00
22.69
19.94

14.00
22.87
31.64

23.25
19.00
23.00



RAMSDELL CRICKET CLUB


