RAMSDELL CRICKET CLUB



2025 Fixtures

Sponsored by



www.ramsdellcricketclub.com





CONSTITUTION AND RULES

An abridged version; the Secretary holds the approved version that is open to any member of the club should he/she wish to see it.

Name The name of the Club shall be the Ramsdell Cricket Club.

Colours The Club colours shall be navy and light blue.

Aims and Objectives

The Aim of the Club shall be the playing and the promotion of the game of cricket, facilitating an environment whereby the game can be played and enjoyed. The Objective of the Club is to encourage the playing of recreational cricket through the provision of practice and playing facilities and competitive fixtures for all playing members.

Membership

Membership shall be open to all, irrespective of age, gender, disability, race, ethnic origin, creed, colour, social status or sexual orientation. However, limitation of membership according to available facilities is allowable on a nondiscriminatory basis.

Subscriptions

The annual subscriptions for all members of the Club shall be recommended from time to time by the Management Committee and subject to approval by the members at the AGM. Members will be deemed members of the Club by virtue of their paid subscription for the ensuing year.

Member's subscription shall be due by the end of April or prior to inclusion in the first fixture.

Conduct, Behaviour and Discipline

Individual Members of the Club are responsible for their own behaviour and conduct such that the Club's reputation and good name is not brought into disrepute. Notwithstanding the above, conduct, behaviour and discipline of any team playing under the Club's banner shall be the responsibility of the respective team Captain who shall ensure, to the best of their ability, that the game of cricket is played in accordance with the Laws of the game, as well as abiding by the spirit of the game. Where cases occur that cannot be resolved by the Captain, then he or she shall report the matter to any member of the Management Committee who will ensure the matter is brought to the attention of the full committee at the earliest opportunity and appropriate action taken.

Officers

The Officers of the Club shall consist of the President, Vice-Presidents and the elected Executive of the Management Committee.

Management

Day to day management of the business of the Club shall be vested in the Executive comprising the Chairman of the Management Committee, Secretary and Treasurer who shall be elected at the Annual General Meeting.

Season 2025

President:	Jeremy Kent	
Life Vice President:	Paul Bailey	
Vice Presidents	Howard Bradley Mike Englefield Nigel Kent John Munday	
Committee:		
Chairman: Treasurer: Secretary: Fixtures: Communications: Youth Coordinator: Groundsman:	Paul Burrows Mike Lerigo Ellie Exley David Monger Kieran Exley Jason Dixon Dave Simpson	07541 888310 07901 995561 07919 370794 07789 004120 07572 101662 07834 455797 07866 546501
Annual Subscriptions:	Full Member Under 18 Unwaged	£40.00 £25.00 £10.00
Match Fees:	Weekend Evening Under 18 Unwaged	£10.00 £5.00 £5.00 £5.00

Pre-Season Friendlies - 1.00pm Start

DATE	OPPONENTS	VENUE
April 26	Hook	Н

Saturday 1st XI - 1.00pm Start

Captain: Jonny Bradley

Hampshire Cricket League - Division 4C (45 overs)

07768 137581

Captain	Jointy Bradiey	01100 10100
DATE May 3 May 10 May 17 May 24 May 31		VENUE A H A H
June 7	Crown Taverners I	H
June 14	Old Basing II	H
June 21	Whitchurch	A
June 28	Kingsclere	H
July 5	Ashford Hill I	H
July 12	Basingstoke & NH IV	A
July 19	Herriard	H
July 26	East Woodhay II	A
Aug 2	Hook & NB III	H
Aug 9	Crown Taverners I	A
Aug 16	Old Basing II	A
Aug 23	Whitchurch	H
Aug 30	Kingsclere	A

SuperVettura

Saturday 2nd XI - 1.00pm Start

Hampshire Cricket League - Division 5F (40 overs)

Captain: Mark Morley

07811 264459

DATE	OPPONENTS	VENUE
May 3	Ashford Hill II	H
May 10	Old Basing III	A
May 17	AWE Tadley	H
May 24	Crown Taverners II	A
May 31	Hartley Wintney III	H
June 7	St Marys	A
June 14	Sherfield-on-Loddon	A
June 21	Odiham & Greywell III	H
June 28	Donnington	A
July 5	Ashford Hill II	A
July 12	Old Basing III	H
July 19	AWE Tadley	A
July 26	Crown Taverners II	H
Aug 2	Hartley Wintney III	A
Aug 9	St Marys	H
Aug 16	Sherfield-on-Loddon	H
Aug 23	Odiham & Greywell III	A
Aug 30	Donnington	H

Sunday XI

Match Manager: David Monger 07789 004120

All matches start at 1.30pm unless stated

DATE	OPPONENTS	VE	NUE
May 4	Crondall	A	
May 11	Elmhurst	H	
June 1	Welford Park	H	
June 8	Ashford Hill	H	
June 22	Pyestock	H	
July 6	President's XI	H	
July 13	Overton	A	
July 27	Aldworth	H	
Aug 3	Dummer	A	1.00pm
Aug 17	Prestcold	A	
Aug 31	Crondall	H	
Sept 7	Silchester	H	1.00pm
Sept 14	Medstead	H	1.00pm
Sept 21	Wield	A	1.00pm
Sept 28	Waverley	H	1.00pm

Additional matches may be arranged & announced through usual club communications

Also at the rec - Hampshire Disability Cricket

Sun 27 Apr - Hampshire Hawks vs Hampshire Royals Sun 18 May - Hampshire vs Cornwall Sun 20 Jul - Hampshire vs Dorset

All 1pm Start

Membership

To pay your membership online (& any other payments) please credit:

Ramsdell Cricket Club Lloyds Bank

Account No. 00535714 Sort Code 30-18-45

Ref: Subs/Match Fees/100 Club (your account name shows automatically)

100 Club Prize Draw 2025

100 numbers entered in all 18 Saturday match day draws throughout the season

Cost **£25** per number Weekly prizes of £50 & £20 Extra £100 prize on the final match day draw

Contact Mike Lerigo on 07901 995561 or ramsdellcctreasurer@gmail.com

Teamwear Kit Supplier



Gray Nicolls

Order your 2025 match wear & training kit now

https://www.gray-nicolls.co.uk/collections/ramsdell-cc

Dates for your diary

President's Game - Sunday 6th July

Awards Evening - Saturday 18th October

Financial Year End - Friday 31st October

AGM - Thursday 20th November



https://www.ecb.co.uk/play/junior

The ECB's junior cricket programme -Into it's fourth year at Ramsdell Cricket Club and still growing

Sunday 1st June - Sunday 20th July All Stars 10.00am - 11.00am Dynamos 11.30am - 12.30pm

Contact Jason Dixon for further info ramsdellccjuniors@gmail.com / 07834 455797

The Rams - also supported by...



Charter Alley Village Store Matchwear Sleeve Sponsor



Follow The Rams with live streamed games and match highlights on YouTube Search @RamsCricket



www.mowmate.co.uk 01256 880553 Stump Sponsor



Turning Small Business' challenges into opportunities for Success

Management Committee

The Management Committee shall consist of the Executive and others who have been formally co-opted onto the Committee. The Management Committee shall be empowered to set up such sub-committees as it thinks fit and seek to fill any vacancy arising within the Club.

A player's representative shall be invited to attend Committee Meetings at the discretion of the Chairman, ideally on a rotational basis.

The Management Committee shall meet as necessary and be responsible for the governance of the Club within the framework of these Rules and shall have the power to deal with anything not covered by the Rules and to decide on the interpretation of these Rules in the event of any disagreement as to their meaning. Any such decision shall be final and binding upon the members.

Any member of the Management Committee, by written notice given to the Secretary, may call a special meeting of the Management Committee at any time. At least 7 days' notice of a meeting of the Management Committee shall be given to its members, and the notice shall specify the business to be discussed.

A quorum will be any two of the Executive, plus a formally co-opted member of the Management Committee.

Annual General Meeting

The Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Club shall be held as soon as possible upon the conclusion of the previous season and no later than 30 November of that same year.

The purpose of the AGM shall be to review the season just concluded, to review the accounts for that financial year, to elect for the ensuing year the Executive and to transact any other business deemed relevant to the AGM.

Finance

The Management Committee are responsible for conducting the Club in a sound financial manner and shall accrue no debts or liabilities.

Winding Up

A resolution to dissolve the Club can only be passed at an Annual General Meeting or at any Extraordinary General Meeting through a 75% majority vote of those at the meeting who are fully paid-up members of the Club during in the cricket season preceding the calling of the EGM.

Cricket Code of Conduct

The Club and its members shall ensure that all members abide by the ECB Code of conduct, which incorporates the Spirit of Cricket and the Laws of Cricket.

General

No order for goods to be supplied, or for work to be done, shall be given only by an officer duly authorised by the Management Committee.

Members are expected to assist in the preservation of the property of the Club and any member wilfully damaging such property shall be required to make good such damage at their own cost.

2024 Averages Top 3 (2+ innings)

Batting

<u>Saturday 1st XI</u> Jonny Bradley Mike Abbott Cray Sams	<u>Inn</u> 9 12 9	<u>Averag</u> 32.63 28.17 28.00	2 3	2 <u>uns/High</u> 61/73 38/80 96/50	<u>SR</u> 100.38 72.07 135.17
<u>Saturday 2nd XI</u> Clive Ventham Kian Ventham Dave Simpson	7 7 10	49.00 41.50 23.50	16	45/121* 66/72* 88/64*	83.05 130.71 54.69
<u>Sunday XI</u> Jonny Bradley Dave Monger Harry Hathaway	2 5 6	71.00 53.00 39.00	1(42/127 06/35* 56/51*	149.41 90.24 78.26
Bowling					
<u>Saturday 1st XI</u> Pete Ballard Cray Sams Jonathan Bradley	<u>Ov/Ma</u> 62.2/4 63.1/10 93/18	<u>Runs</u> 378 363 319	<u>Wkts</u> 18 16 16	<u>Best</u> 4/44 3/44 3/17	<u>Avg</u> 21.00 22.69 19.94
<u>Saturday 2nd XI</u> Mark Morley Dave Simpson Gary Prickett	92/19 74/4 83/14	322 343 348	23 15 11	5/32 3/40 3/15	14.00 22.87 31.64
<u>Sunday XI</u> Gary Prickett Tom Wilson Bobby Taylor	68.1/15 11/0 13/0	279 76 92	12 4 4	4/3 2/27 2/36	23.25 19.00 23.00

SuperVettura ramsdell cricket club



